
 

 

 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
Date:  August 21, 2017 
 
To:  Rafael Casals, Town Manager 
 
From:   Alfredo Quintero, Public Works Director 
 
Reference: Award of ITB #17-04 Townwide Bus Shelters Phase I 
 
 
Please be advised on May 30, 2017 at 10:00 AM the public forum for the bid opening of ITB #17-
04 Townwide Bus Shelters Phase I was held at Town Hall and eight (8) Bidders were in attendance. 
At the bid opening on June 30, 2017 at 3:00 PM three (3) bid packages were opened and read 
publicly. Please see Attachment “I” for bid opening results. The bid tabulation packages ranked 
from lowest to highest as follows: 
 
Bidder’s Name:           Total Bid Amount 
1. Stone Concept Miami, Inc.          $524,110 & $106,620 
2. Interstate Construction, LLC         $583,500 & $133,110 
3. Acosta Tractors, Inc.                     $647,711 & $140,262.61 

 
In order to properly evaluate the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder, the Town of Cutler Bay 
Public Works Department performed a thorough reference check of Stone Concept Miami, Inc.  
 
Stone Concept Miami, Inc.: 
 
Based on the bid package review and reference checks performed by the Public Works Department, 
the lowest bidder, has been in business for twelve (12) years, and has experience in the building and 
project management of bus shelters for the last three (3) years. A complete review was performed 
on Stone Concept Miami, Inc. which included the following: 
 

• Contacting all of the provided references, as per ITB #17-04 (Attachment II”) 
• Town Staff, Contractor and Subcontractor facilities inspection, as per ITB #17-04 

(Attachment “III”) 
• Confirmation of “good standing” with the State of Florida Department of Business and 

Professional Regulations which, included any registered complaints. (Attachment “IV”) 
• Financial Statement (Attachment “V”) 
• Insurance Certificates (Attachment “VI”) 

 
 

Public Works Department 

 Alfredo Quintero Jr., EI, CFM, CGC, CCC  
Public Works Director 
ISA Certified Arborist 

 
 

Attachment "C" (Page 1 of 48)



 

 

 
DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Department recommends that Stone Concept Miami, Inc., is the lowest 
responsive/responsible bidder ($524,110 & $106,620) and should be awarded ITB #17-04 
Townwide Bus Shelters Phase I, based on their experience, available work force, and project 
management of bus shelters. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Attachment I – Bid Opening Results 
Attachment II – References 
Attachment III – Facilities Inspection 
Attachment IV – State of Florida Department Of Business and Professional Regulation 
Attachment V – Financial Statement 
Attachment VI – Insurance Certificates  
 

Attachment "C" (Page 2 of 48)



 
 

TOWN OF CUTLER BAY 
BID OPENING - ITB#17-04 

TOWNWIDE BUS SHELTER – PHASE I 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2017 – 3:00PM 

 
 

 
 

NAME ADDRESS TOTAL BID AMOUNT 

Interstate Construction 19620 Pines Boulevard #110, Pembroke Pines, FL 33029 $583,500.00 
$133,110.00 

Acosta Tractor 11986 NW 97 Ave., Hialeah, FL 33018 $647,711.00 
$140,262.61 

Stone Concept Miami, Inc. 1239 Robin Ave., Miami Springs, FL 33166 $524,110.00 
$106,620.00 

   

 
  

 
  

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

Revised – March 2013 

Attachment "I" (Page 1 of 1)

Attachment "C" (Page 3 of 48)



 

SCm STONE CONCEPT MIAMI INC 
1239 ROBIN AVE 

MIAMI SPRINGS FL. 33166 
RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL 

PHONE: 786-337-3425 FAX: 305-603-9293 Email: ali@scmiami.com 

City of Cutler Bay            06/28/2017 
10720 Caribbean Blvd., Suite 105 
Cutler Bay, FL 33189 

Re: Townwide Bus Shelters Phase I 
RPQ/Project No. 17-04 

Stone Concept Miami Inc. References (Prime Contractor) 

Project Manager Organization Telephone Scope of Work 

Alex Montalvo Miami Dade Aviation 
Department 305-876-7513

Interior Renovation, 
Glass and Glazing, 
Cabinets, etc. 

Randy Daniel Town of Bay Harbor 
Islands 786-256-8965 Concrete and Street 

Improvement 

Eugenio Raposo Miami Dade Correction 
and Rehabilitation 786-263-6448 Interior Renovation, 

Window Renovation 

Lis Ferrer 
City of Coral Gables 

305-733-0252 Complete Build-out of 
Adult Activity Center  

Tequesta Construction References (Subcontractor) 

Project Manager Organization Telephone Scope of Work 

Raonel Rodriguez Miami Dade Transit 786-469-5328 Bus Shelters 
Replacement 

Jeff Yao Barry University 305-495-7544 Bus Shelters 
Replacement 

Best Regards, 

Ali Sarrafi 

Attachment "II" (Page 1 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 4 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 2 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 5 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 3 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 6 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 4 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 7 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 5 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 8 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 6 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 9 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 7 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 10 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 8 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 11 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 9 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 12 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 10 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 13 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 11 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 14 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 12 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 15 of 48)



Attachment "II" (Page 13 of 13)
Attachment "C" (Page 16 of 48)



 Attachment "III" (Page 1 of 4)

Attachment "C" (Page 17 of 48)



 Attachment "III" (Page 2 of 4)

Attachment "C" (Page 18 of 48)



 Attachment "III" (Page 3 of 4)

Attachment "C" (Page 19 of 48)



 

 

Attachment "III" (Page 4 of 4)

Attachment "C" (Page 20 of 48)



 

Attachment "IV" (Page 1 of 4)

Attachment "C" (Page 21 of 48)



 

Attachment "IV" (Page 2 of 4)

Attachment "C" (Page 22 of 48)



 

Attachment "IV" (Page 3 of 4)

Attachment "C" (Page 23 of 48)



 

Attachment "IV" (Page 4 of 4)

Attachment "C" (Page 24 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 1 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 25 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 2 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 26 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 3 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 27 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 4 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 28 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 5 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 29 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 6 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 30 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 7 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 31 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 8 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 32 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 9 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 33 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 10 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 34 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 11 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 35 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 12 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 36 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 13 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 37 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 14 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 38 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 15 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 39 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 16 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 40 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 17 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 41 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 18 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 42 of 48)



Attachment "V" (Page 19 of 19)

Attachment "C" (Page 43 of 48)



CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$
$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

7/24/2017

Coastal Insurance Group
150 Westward Drive
Miami Springs FL 33166-1660

Stone Concept Miami, Inc
Hamid Sarrafi
1239 Robin Ave
Miami Springs FL 33166

Commerce & Industry Ins CO.
Allied Insurance
Nationwide Insurance Co 25453

Thomas L Webb-Agent
305-887-5999 X#113 3058877809

msantelices@coastalinsgroup.com

STONE-2

1259692543

B Y Y ACP GLZO 5964688006 9/16/2016 9/16/2017 1,000,000

100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

X

X

X

C Y

X

X X

ACP BAPD 596488006 9/16/2016 9/16/2017 1,000,000

A X

X

EBU015032650 9/16/2016 9/16/2017 5,000,000

5,000,000

roducts Comp. ops 5,000,000

COMMERCIAL /RESIDENTIAL TRADE CONTRACTOR

30 days

Town of Cutler Bay
10720 Caribbean Blvd., Suite 105
Cutler Bay FL 33189

Attachment "VI" (Page 1 of 5)
Attachment "C" (Page 44 of 48)



Attachment "VI" (Page 2 of 5)
Attachment "C" (Page 45 of 48)



Attachment "VI" (Page 3 of 5)
Attachment "C" (Page 46 of 48)



Attachment "VI" (Page 4 of 5)
Attachment "C" (Page 47 of 48)



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
Date

Producer:

Insured:

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no 
rights upon the Certificate Holder.  This Certificate does not amend, extend 
or alter the coverage afforded by the policies below.

Insurers Affording Coverage NAIC #

Insurer A: 

Insurer B:

Insurer C:

Insurer D:

Coverages
The policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated.  Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document 
with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions of such policies.  Aggregate 
limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims.

INSR 
LTR

ADDL 
INSRD Type of Insurance Policy Number

Policy Effective 
Date 

(MM/DD/YY)

Policy Expiration 
Date

(MM/DD/YY)

Limits

GENERAL LIABILITY
Commercial General Liability

Claims Made Occur

General aggregate limit applies per:
Policy Project LOC

Each Occurrence

Damage to rented premises (EA 
occurrence)

Med Exp

Personal Adv Injury

General Aggregate

Products - Comp/Op Agg

$

$

$

$

$

$

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Any Auto

All Owned Autos

Scheduled Autos

Hired Autos

Non-Owned Autos

Combined Single Limit

(EA Accident)

Bodily Injury

(Per Person)

Bodily Injury

(Per Accident)

Property Damage

(Per Accident)

$

$

$

$

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY
Occur Claims Made

Deductible

Each Occurrence

Aggregate

Workers Compensation and 
Employers' Liability
Any proprietor/partner/executive officer/member 
excluded?

If Yes, describe under special provisions below.

WC Statu-
tory Limits

E.L. Each Accident

E.L. Disease - Ea Employee

E.L. Disease - Policy Limits

Other

Descriptions of Operations/Locations/Vehicles/Exclusions added by Endorsement/Special Provisions: 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

A OTH-
ER

X

Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing 
insurer will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to 
do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, its agents or representatives.

TOWN OF CUTLER BAY

CUTLER BAY TOWN CENTER

10720 CARIBBEAN BLVD, SUITE 105

ISSUE 08-08-17 (RK)

Lion Insurance Company

Insurer E:

Plymouth Insurance Agency
2739 U.S. Highway 19 N.
Holiday, FL  34691

8/8/2017

11075

Lion Insurance Company is A.M. Best Company rated A- (Excellent).  AMB # 12616

CUTLER BAY,  FL  33189

South East Personnel Leasing, Inc. & Subsidiaries
2739 U.S. Highway 19 N.
Holiday, FL  34691

Client ID: 92-68-183

Coverage only applies to injuries incurred by South East Personnel Leasing, Inc. & Subsidiaries active employee(s)

Coverage does not apply to statutory employee(s) or independent contractor(s) of the Client Company or any other entity.

A list of the active employee(s) leased to the Client Company can be obtained by faxing a request to (727) 937-2138 or by calling (727) 938-5562.

Coverage only applies to active employee(s) of South East Personnel Leasing, Inc. & Subsidiaries that are leased to the following "Client Company": 

Stone Concept Miami, Inc.

Begin  Date 3/7/2017

WC 71949 01/01/2017 01/01/2018

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

Project Name:  

, while working in: FL.

(727) 938-5562

NO

Attachment "VI" (Page 5 of 5)
Attachment "C" (Page 48 of 48)


	1 Memo - ITB 17-04 Selection
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4
	Attachment 5
	Attachment 6



